## 502176483 12/27/2012

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

# **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Jerome J. Schentag	07/19/2011
Scott V. Monte	07/20/2011
Frank V. Bright	08/12/2011

#### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	TheraSyn Sensors, Inc.
Street Address:	100 Crosby Blvd.
City:	Eggertsville
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	14226

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12911497

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 7168490349

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 716.856.4000

Email: rwatt@hodgsonruss.com

Correspondent Name: Rachel S. Watt

Address Line 1: Hodgson Russ LLP

Address Line 2: 140 Pearl Street, Suite 100
Address Line 4: Buffalo, NEW YORK 14202-4040

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 071126.00003

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Rachel S. Watt

Total Attachments: 3

source=Assignment to TheraSyn#page1.tif source=Assignment to TheraSyn#page2.tif source=Assignment to TheraSyn#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 029532 FRAME: 0140

CH \$40.00 129114

502176483

#### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, We, Jerome J. Schentag, a citizen of the United States, residing at 100 Crosby Blvd., Amherst, NY 14226 and Scott V. Monte, a citizen of the United States, residing at 43 Nina Terrace, West Seneca, NY 14224 and Frank V. Bright, a citizen of the United States, residing at 108 Fleetwood Terrace, Williamsville, NY 14221, have invented certain new and useful improvements in Research Foundation Docket No. 6456, entitled "A METHOD AND SYSTEM TO PROVIDE PERSONALIZED PHARMACUTICAL COMPOSITIONS AND DOSAGES", for which we have executed an application for Letters Patent in the United States, filed as U.S. Serial Number 12/911,497, on October 25, 2010:

AND WHEREAS, TheraSyn Sensors, Inc, with its principal place of business at 100 Crosby Blvd, Eggertsville NY. 14226, desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in, to and under said improvements and in, to and under said application. Letters Patent or similar legal protection to be obtained therefore in the United States and in any and all foreign countries:

NOW, THEREFORE, be it known that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we, said inventors, do hereby acknowledge that we have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto TheraSyn Sensors, Inc, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest throughout the world in, to and under said improvements, and said application and any divisions, renewals, substitutes and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all rights of priority under International Conventions and applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for said improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States, and all Letters Patent which may be granted for said improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof; and we hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all Letters Patent for said improvements to TheraSyn Sensors, Inc, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND WE HEREBY covenant and agree that we will communicate to TheraSyn Sensors, Inc, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to us respecting said improvements and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid TheraSyn Sensors, Inc, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said improvements in all countries.

AND WE HEREBY authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any United States Letters Patent which may issue on said improvements to TheraSyn Sensors, Inc. as assignee of the whole right, title and interest thereto.

PATENT

REEL: 029532 FRAME: 0141

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereu., 2011.	Jerome J. Schentag
STATE OF NEW YORK COUNTY OF ERIE SS:  This day of 201  Jerome J. Schentag, to me personally known as the ind for the purposes therein set forth.	
BARBARA A. SHEPARD Notary Public, State of New York My Cemmission Expires Oct. 7,	Particular Shapard Notary Public Commission expires on 10/7/13
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereu  July . 2011.	Scott V. Monte
STATE OF NEW YORK	

COUNTY OF ERIE SS:

Scott V. Monte. This 20 day of 300. 2011, before me personally came the above-named from V. Bright, to me personally known as the individual who executed the same of his own free will for the purposes therein set forth.

Notary Public
Commission expires on 7/23

**PATENT** 

REEL: 029532 FRAME: 0142

IN TESTI	MONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and s	eal this 12	day of	August	,
2011.			, <del></del>	14	

rank V. Bright

STATE OF NEW YORK COUNTY OF ERIE SS:

**RECORDED: 12/27/2012** 

This 12 day of ..., 2011, before me personally came the above-named Frank V. Bright, to me personally known as the individual who executed the same of his own free will for the purposes therein set forth.

Notary Public Commission expires on ///(a/20/4

(F)

**PATENT** 

REEL: 029532 FRAME: 0143